

THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 28 MAY 1959

Land in the Town of Naseby Declared to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen as Crown Land, Subject to the Land Act 1948

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 11 of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1955, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that as from the 26th day of June 1959 the lands described in the Schedule hereto shall be deemed to be vested in Her Majesty as Crown land subject to the provisions of the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT—BOROUGH OF NASEBY

Land Vested in Her Majesty

Sections		Blocks	Certificate of Title					
			Area			(Otago Land	Registry) Registered
			A.	R	Р.	Volume	Folio	Proprietor
1		I	0	0	17	33	65	Jane Giles
2		I	0	0	15	33	3	Dugald Sinclair
3		I	0	0	14	40	131	Dugald Sinclair
5		I	0	1	17	42	47	Jessie Gale
167	٠.	I	0	0	8	43	99	Catherine Jane Shaw

All Town of Naseby.

As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 22/5093F deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of May 1959.

[L.S.]

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

If at any time before the 26th day of June 1964 the registered proprietor, or licensee, or any other person having any estate or interest in any land to which this Proclamation relates, adduces satisfactory evidence of his title or interest thereto, he shall be entitled to claim compensation for his interest therein as provided by subsection (4) of section 11 of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1955.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/5093; D.O. 14/176/5, 6, 14, 24, 25)

Portion of a Public Reserve Set Apart for Buildings of the General Government in the Town District of Hunterville

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the portion of public reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for

buildings of the General Government; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of June 1959.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of public reserve containing 2 roods 8 89 perches, situated in Block VI, Ongo Survey District, Town District of Hunterville, Wellington R.D., being Sections 280 and 281 (formerly part Section 20), Township of Hunterville; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158894 (S.O. 24347) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of May 1959.

[L.S.]

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/4470; D.O. 5/99/0/12)

Portion of a Public Reserve Set Apart for Road in Block VII, Halswell Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the portion of public reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of June 1959.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of public reserve containing 1 acre 1 rood 5·7 perches, situated in Block VII, Halswell Survey District, Canterbury R.D., being part Reserve 3948; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158807 (S.O. 6301) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of May 1959.

[L.S.]

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/14/75/0; D.O. 35/23)